



*c. This Hon'ble Court be pleased to issue writ of mandamus to the respondents to formulate policies and take immediate actions for protecting the fundamental rights of the voters of having classified and tabulated information about the candidates.*

*d. This Hon'ble Court be pleased to pass such other orders as may be deemed necessary in the interest of justice”.*

2. From the recitals of the Public Interest Litigation, it seems that the petitioner is interested in seeking directions to Election Commissioner of India as well as State Election Commission for the purpose of inculcating education to the voters as also to the Government Machinery for E-Voting and E-Elections purposes.

3. Considering the nature of the prayers, we issue notice to the respondents returnable on **15<sup>th</sup> January, 2026**.

4. Mr. Kalel, learned A.G.P waives notice for respondent No.4 - State. Mr. Killedar waives notice for respondent No.5 – Union of India.

**[AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, J.]**

**[M.S. KARNIK, J.]**